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居住压力与居留意愿

——基于北京外地户籍大学毕业生的调研分析

赵卫华

内容提要 从推拉理论出发，使用二元LOGISTIC回归分析方法，以个体因素、家庭因素、社会因素、制

度因素为控制变量，分析了居住压力对在京外地户籍大学毕业生居留意愿的影响。结果表明，高房价下，居

住状况已成为大学毕业生居留选择的最重要影响因素。居住面积和住房来源对大学毕业生的居留意愿影

响显著，居住面积更小者未来离开北京的意愿更强,以市场化方式获得住房者（自己单独租房、合租房）比住

集体宿舍者更可能离开。此外，个人的人力资本（教育程度）和社会资本（是否在京高校毕业）对他们的居留

意愿有显著影响，而工作单位类型、职业、收入、家庭的经济社会地位、家乡所在地、社会保险制度等对居留

选择都没有显著影响，这和农民工的迁移意愿有明显不同。

关键词 外地户籍大学毕业生 居留意愿 推拉理论 蜗居
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二、人口迁移的相关理论及研究现状
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表1 自变量的基本情况

变 量
居住支出（元）
住房面积（平方米）
住房类型（%）：集体宿舍

单独租房
住亲戚朋友或自己家
合租

性别（男,%）
婚姻状况（已婚,%）
受教育程度（%）：大专

本科
研究生及以上

毕业年限（年）
毕业院校：是否211、985（是=1，%）
职业（%）：专业技术人员

行政办公人员
商业服务业人员
工人
其他

单位类型（%）：党政机关国有集体企事业单位
个体企业
私/民营企业
三资企业

个人月收入（元）
毕业院校所在地：(京内=1,%)

统计值
1039
18
9.5
44.8
3.0
42.7
53.9
26.7
41.9
50.3
7.7
3.9
18.9
45.4
10.4
28.8
10.4
5.1
17.6
12.2
64.7
5.5

5203
27.3

变 量
朋友数量：0个

1~5个
6~10个
11~20个
20以上

父亲职业（%）：国家机关管理者
企事业单位管理者
专业技术人员
办事人员
服务业人员
工业生产者
农业劳动者
无固定工作人员

家庭年收入：1万以下
1~2万
2~5万
5~10万
10~20万
20万以上

是否独生子女（是=1）
家乡所在地（%）：乡镇及以下

县城
地级市及以上

有无医疗保险（有,%）

统计值
2.1
51.8
33.1
9.6
4.4
4.5
10.5
10.0
3.6
7.0
12.5
42.6
9.3
5.3
11.0
25.4
30.8
22.0
5.5

25.1%
68.2
14.7
17.1
79.7

2. 居住压力与居留意愿的回归分析结果
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Housing Pressure and Residence Willingness:
an Empirical Analysis on College Graduates
Without Registered Residence in Beijjing

Zhao Weihua
Abstract: This study, based on the Push-Pull Theory, choosing individual factors, family factors, social

factors and institutional factors as controlling variables, constructs three By-logistic Regression Models to ex⁃
plore the impact of housing pressure on the residence willingness of college graduates without registered resi⁃
dence in Beijing. The results show that living conditions are the most essential factors in graduatesŁchoice
to stay in the context of high housing prices. The living area and the source of housing are very significant to
their decision-making of leaving or staying. Additionally, their human capitals and social capitals are also
significant. However, the unit type, occupation, income familiesŁsocial and economic status, hometown and
social security system have no influence on their residence willingness, which is different from the migrant
workers.

Keywords: college graduates without local registered residence; living conditions; residence willingness
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